BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 22-01-25-01

In the Matter of Approving the Homes for Good Commissioner Thurston Term Extension

WHEREAS, the Lane County approved the governance change to the Homes for Good Board with the Board order 21-09-21-08 on September 21st, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Homes for Good by-laws require the appointment of two resident commissioners by the Board of Commissioners of Lane County; and

WHEREAS, the term of one resident commissioner is expiring; and

WHEREAS, Michelle Thurston was appointed in January 2018 for a 4-year term expiring January 2022.; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Thurston has been a leader on the board to ensure the governance transition happens thoughtfully.; and

WHEREAS, Homes for Good Housing Agency Board of Commissioners is recommending extending appointed commissioner Michelle Thurston's term; as the agency continues to collaborate with Lane County to execute the governance changes; On December 15th,2021 Homes for Good Board passed Order 21-12-02H with the detailed recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

 Commissioner Michelle Thurston's appointment to the Homes for Good Board is extended until June 30th, 2022 or when the new Homes for Good Board members have been appointed by the Lane County Board of Commissioners, whichever date comes first.

ADOPTED this 25th day of January, 2022.

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners